

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND COUNSELING CENTER, WOMEN'S
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., WOMEN'S SUBURBAN CLINIC, ALLENTOWN
WOMEN'S CENTER, and THOMAS ALLEN, M.D., on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated, *Petitioners,*

—v.—

ROBERT P. CASEY, N. MARK RICHARDS, and ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.,
personally and in their official capacities, *Respondents.*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

KATHRYN KOLBERT
(Counsel of Record)
JANET BENSHOOF
LYNN M. PALTROW
RACHAEL N. PINE
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
132 W. 43rd Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 944-9800

LINDA J. WHARTON
SETH KREIMER
Women's Law Project
125 South Ninth Street
Suite 401
Philadelphia, PA 19105
(215) 928-9801

THOMAS E. ZEMAITIS
Pepper, Hamilton & Scheetz
3000 Two Logan Square
18th & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
(215) 981-4361

ROGER K. EVANS
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America, Inc.
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 541-7800
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT...	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF GRAVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	6
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT AND WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , No. J91-0245(W) (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 1991), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 91-1953 (5th Cir.)	12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	4
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	7
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	4, 5, 10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. La Fleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	7
<i>Fargo Women's Health Org. v. Sinner</i> , No. A3-91-95 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 1991)	12
<i>Florida Women's Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 746 F. Supp. 89 (S.D. Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Glick v. McKay</i> , 937 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1991).	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .	7
<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , No. 90-00013 (D. Guam Aug. 23, 1990), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 90-16706 (9th Cir.)	12
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	4, 9, 10, 11

	PAGE
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	9
<i>In re Mary P.</i> , 444 N.Y.S.2d 545 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1981)	8
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (1976)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	4, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2252 (1991)	11
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990)	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	6
<i>People v. Pointer</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 1128 (Ca. Ct. App. 1984)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of America v. Sullivan</i> , 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2252 (1991)	11
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruby v. Massey</i> , 452 F. Supp. 361 (D. Conn. 1978)	7

	PAGE
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1759 (1991).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)..	6
<i>Sojourner T. v. Roemer</i> , No. 91-2247 (E.D. La. Aug. 7, 1991), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 91-3677 (5th Cir.).....	11
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977).....	8
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	7
 Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203 (1983 and Supp. 1991)	2, 3
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 (1983 and Supp. 1991)	2, 3
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3206 (1983 and Supp. 1991)	2, 3, 4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3207(b) (1983 and Supp. 1991).....	2, 3

	PAGE
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3208 (1983 and Supp. 1991)	2, 3
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 (1983 and Supp. 1991)	2, 3, 5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3214(a) (1983 and Supp. 1991).....	2, 3
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3214(f) (1983 and Supp. 1991).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) (1988).....	2, 3
Sup. Ct. R. 10.1(a)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10.1(c).....	6
 Other Authorities	
Nancy Binkin, Julian Gold and Willard Cates, Jr., <i>Illegal Abortion Deaths in the United States: Why Are They Still Occurring?</i> , 14 Fam. Plan. Persp. 163 (1982).....	6
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the National Abortion Federation and Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , No. 90-985 (pending in this Court).....	13
Willard Cates, Jr., and Robert W. Rochat, <i>Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-74</i> , 8 Fam. Plan. Persp. 86 (1976).....	6
Adrienne Germain, <i>The Christopher Tietze International Symposium: An Overview in Int'l J. of Gynecology & Obstetrics Supplement 3</i> (1989)	7

	PAGE
Mimi Hall, <i>Abortion fight swings back to capital</i> , USA Today, July 1, 1991	12
Lawrence Lader, <i>Abortion</i> (1966)	6
Maralee Schwartz, <i>Abortion Veto Is Overriden In Louisiana</i> , Washington Post, June 19, 1991	12
